In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE, AND I.B., BY AND THROUGH HER NEXT FRIEND JANE DOE,

Petitioners,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, CHRISTINA NEWBILL, SHIRLEY RHODUS, AND RICHARD BENGTSSON,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KEVIN T. SNIDER

Counsel of Record

PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE

P.O. Box 276600

Sacramento, CA 95827

(916) 857-6900

kevinsnider@pacificjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

CP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT2
I. The Circuit Courts Of Appeals Uniformly Deem Strip Searches As A Trauma To The Ordinary Reasonable Person
II. Academic Studies Support The View Of The Courts Regarding The Trauma Caused By Strip Searches
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Adedeji v. United States, 782 F. Supp. 688 (D. Mass. 1992)
Blackburn v. Snow, 771 F. 2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985)
Bull v. City and County of San Francisco, 595 F. 3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)
Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Dep't, 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)
Cantley v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth., 771 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2014)
Chapman v. Nichols, 989 F. 2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 566 U.S. 318
Flores v. Meese, 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988)

iii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Harris v. Miller, 818 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2016)
Hill v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Assn., 7 Cal. 4th 1, 865 P.2d 633 (1994)
Hunter v. Auger, 672 F. 2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982)
J.B. v. Fassnacht, 801 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2015)
John Does 1-100 v. Boyd, 613 F. Supp. 1514 (D. C. Minn. 1985)
Justice v. City of Peachtree City, 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)
Lee v. Ferraro, 284 F. 3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)
Mabry v. Lee Cnty., 849 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2017)4
Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago, 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)
N.G. ex rel. S.C. v. Connecticut, 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Reppert v. Marino, 259 F. App'x 481 (3d Cir. 2007)
Roberts v Rhode Island, 239 F. 3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001)
Safford Unified School Dist. #1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009)10
Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep't of Corr., 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013)
Way v. County of Ventura, 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2005)
Williams v. City of Clevland, 771 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2014)
Wood v. Clemons, 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)2
STATUTES:
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
Attachment in Child Custody: An Additive Factor, Not A Determinative One, 46 Fam. L.Q. 1 (2012)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Pa_{ξ}	ge
Blanket Policies for Strip Searching Pretrial Detainees: An Interdisciplinary Argument for Reasonableness,	
79 Fordham L. Rev. 2721 (2011)	.4
Constitutional Limitations on Body Searches in Prisons,	
82 Colum. L. Rev. 1033 (1982)	.9
Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of A Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005)	8
Strip Searches of Students: What Johnny Really Learned at School and How Local School Boards Can Help Solve the Problem, 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 921 (1997)	.9
The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment,	0
26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	9
